AGREEMENT

Made this

day of

, 2020

BETWEEN:

The Corporation of the Town of Renfrew

(hereinafter called the "Town')

AND

The Corporation of the Township of Horton

(hereinafter called the "Township")

WHEREAS the Town of Renfrew is the owner of various recreational facilities and the coordinator of a variety of recreational programs and services within the Town of Renfrew;

AND WHEREAS the Township of Horton wishes that its residents have access to the recreational facilities, programs and services of the Town of Renfrew;

AND WHEREAS the Town of Renfrew is prepared to grant such permission to the residents of the Township of Horton;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- Residents of the Township shall be permitted the same rights, privileges and access to participate in recreational programs and services and to use recreational facilities operated by the Town of Renfrew Parks, Recreation and Facilities Department as residents of the Town; subject to fees and premiums identified in section 3 of this agreement.
- 2. At the end of each calendar year the Town of Renfrew will provide a summary of recreation program and services usage by the neighbouring residents.
- 3. It is agreed that the Township will pay the Town the annual fee as provided for below to allow all Township residents to enjoy the same rights, privileges and access to the recreational facilities, programs and services as the residents of the Town. The Township shall pay to the Town for said services the following fees, plus applicable taxes:

2019	\$29,200
2020	\$15,800
2021	\$34,000
2022	\$36,500
2023	\$38,900

The Town will invoice the Township in June each year, with payment due upon receipt.

 Term: This Agreement shall be for a period of five (5) years commencing retroactively to the 1st day of January, 2019 and terminating on the 31st day of December 2023.

- 5. It is understood and agreed upon by both parties that the fees collected on an annual basis are for the previous year's usage and financial commitment to the Town of Renfrew.
- 6. The Township and the Town agree to share information on proposed capital enhancements of recreational facilities, programs and services.
- It is agreed that neither party will terminate this Agreement until December 31, 2023 and that should the Town or the Township not be interested in extending the agreement, six (6) months' notice prior to December 31, 2023 must be provided in writing to the other party at its Municipal Office.
- 8. This agreement may be amended by the parties to the agreement by mutual agreement between both parties.
- 9. This agreement supersedes any previous shared services/non resident user agreements between both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties herto have herunder set their hand and the corporate seal on the date written above

Signed, Sealed and Delivered

In the Presence of

The Corporation of the Town of Renfrew

Witness

Witness

The Corporation of the Township of Horton

Witness

Mayor

Mayor

Clerk

Witness

CAO/Clerk